Decision No. 5_*;'750 o @Rﬂ@g%ﬁﬁ.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matvter of the Application )
of CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES )
COMPANY, a California corporation,)
for authority to increase its = ) Application No. 36749
electric rates and charges for )
electric service to the City of )
Needles, California, and adjacent )
Lerritory. )

(Appearances and List of Witnesses
are set forth in Appendix B)

CEINION

California-Pacific Utilities Company; by the above-entitled
application filed February 23, 1955, requests an order of the-cém-
mission authorizing increases in electric rates and charges in
Needles and adjacent territory to yield additional gross revenue of
$82,162, or approximately 27 per cent increase, at the 1955 level
of business. Applicant also requested and has been granted an -
interin ;ncrease in the rate for power service rendered to The
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company pending completion
of the rate case.d/

Publie Hearing -

After due notice a day of public hearing was held before

‘Commissionef Justus F. Craemer and Examiner M. W. Edwards on Marc¢h 30,

1955, at Needles. Additional days of hearing were held on June & and
9, 1955, vefore Examiner Edwards. The matter was submitted for deci~
sion at the ¢lose of the hearing on June 9.

L/ Decision No. 51272, dated March 29, 1955, authorized a 25 per cent
increase in power rates to the railway, estimated to yield an
annual increase in revenue of $6,200, it being wnderstood that
such inc¢rease is subject to/finai
of this proceeding.

adjustment upon the completion




A. 36749 AH

Nature of Business

Applicant; a Californiz corporation, owns and operates
public utility electric, gas, water, and telephone systems in 68
widely scattered communities in the states of Califormia, Oregon,
, Nevada; Idaho and Wyeming. Its principal office is located in San
rFrancisco; Applicant's Needles Division at the end of 1954 served
3,873 gas, electric and telephone customers or 7.3 per cent of
applicant's total customers; and in 1954 accounted for gross revenue
in the amount of $479,248 or 7.2 per cent of applicant’s total. In
addition to the City of Needles and adjacent_territory, the Needles
Division includes; for operating convenience, some 123'elec£ric
customers located in the communities of Nelson and Searchlight,Nevada.
Natural'gas and telephone services are rendered only in Needles and
vicinity. o

Electric service is furnished throughout the Divisioﬁ'by an
intercomnected electric transmission system operating at 69 kv,
Applicant’s principal source of power is Hoover Dam, scme 89.6 miles
distant. Applicant also mgintains & small standby gonerating'plant
within the City of Needles, consisting of two diesel and one gas
generating units. At the end of 1954, applicant was furnishing
electric service in Needles and vicinity,in California, to 1,288
residential, 287 commercial, 2 industrial and 6 street-lighting
custcmeru, or a total of 1,584.

Applicant?’s Position

Applicant’s reason for requesting an increase in electric
rates arises from the termination on December 31, 1954 of a contract
for Hoover Dam energy. The cost of purchased energy was increased

from an average rate slightly in excess of 2 mills per kwhxr t0 a

rate in excess of 8 mills per kwhr. Curfently, applicant states

that it has an arrangement whereby it will continue to receive its

-l -




Ao 36749 .AH* ®

Needles power from Hoover Dém but is required to pay at the higher
rate of steam replacement energy. Applicant is in the process of
signing an ll-year contract with the Colorado River Commission for
power in accordance with Schedule LGS (Exhibit No. 7 herein), but
states it will continue negotiatibns\for a renéwal of its Hoover
Dam government contract. Applicant's position is that it cannot in
the future earn a fair and reasonable rate of return at the present
level of rates. It estimates that under the impact of such in-
creased cost of power its-earnmngs.wzll drop to an 0.89 per cent

rate of return for 1955. It seeks increased revenues which it com-

putes will result in a retwn of 5.61 per cent upon its estimated ’////

depreciated rate base,which it contends is RECessary o actract and
obtain additional capital on reasonzble terms to finance plant addi-
tions and improvements, to maintain 2 sound credit position, and to
conminue to provide satisfactory service. | _ :

Apﬁlicantﬂs witness pointed out that its last general’rate‘
increase in Needles was {n 1921 and since that time thirteen separate
rate reductions have been placed in effect in Needles. The sﬁquf
vhe 13 reductions, as and whenvmade; is $73,289 on an annual basis.
Authority is requested to zncrease exzstmng rates by approximately
27 2 per cent on an average. baszs, as set forth in Exhibit.I attached
to the application, or for such other elecprmc rates and’ charges-asv’
will yield additional gross revenue of $62,162 in 1955.

Nafure of BEvidence

Evidence. was offered by three witnesses for applicant
through nlne exhibits in support of its request. The Commzssion
staff through three witnesses presented a report on the Needles
Electric Departméent for the years 1953, 1954 and 1955 (Exbibit No.ll),
in general verifying applzcant’s shewing. Representatives for the City
of Needles presented two oxhibits {(Nos. 3 and 13) dealing with |

-3-




A. 36749 AH

applicant's operations and earnings. In addition to tﬁis study other
representatives and citizens of Needles. presented testimony. and state-
ments -In- opposition td-applicant's.proposed increase. In reaching

the :final conclusion in this order all evidence, testimony,. protests
‘and statements have been fully considered.

Ve

Results of Operations

A Summaryhof'the estimated results of operations for the
Needles Electric Division for the year 1955 as presented by the
applicant, the staff and the city is shown in the following tabulation:

" ‘Needles Electric Department (California Only)
Estimated Year 1955

. Applicant  Staff City
 _Exh.No.k  Exh.No.ll  Exh. No.13

erating Revenues o . o
Sales of Electric Energy $307,981.77  § 317,800 $336,533.30
- 560..0 500 60,00

Other Electric Revenue
-Total Operating Revenue ’

0

2 : b4

Operating Expenses. : ‘ A T

%raauction 173,;045.32 171,200 175;611.50

. Transmission - 2,900.00 3,000 2,900.00 .

Distribution 24,500.00 25,900 24,500.00
Sales Promotion 2,100.00 2,100 2,100.00
Administrative & General 28,882.62 30,940 22,300.00
Wage & Salary Adjustment 2,000.00 - 2,000,000
Subtotal . N VANV YIRCIN 243, 8L0 239,041.22
Taxes - 28,61L.04 35,430 bl 457423

Depreciation 28,282.62 28,408 28,282,62
Total Operating Expenses ~301,224.80 567,673‘ 31L, 78107

Net Revemue . Tg319.17 10,622 25;312.23
Rate Base (Depreciated) 825,32%.43 810,000 79&,3?%.98-

Rate of Returm -89% 1?31% .19%

As may be seen from the above‘tabulatipn;ffhevdifférencesi,~
between the applicant's and the staff's revenues, expenses and rate
basé are comparatively minor and within the range of accuracy of

independent estimates. The greatest variation is between the appli-
cant's and the city's estimates. I




A. 36749 AR

After adjustment is made for the interim incéease %0 the
Santa Fe Railway on a full-year basis, the svaff!s estimate of 1955
rate of return is 1.68 per cent. The City of Needles estimated a
1955 rate of return of 8.37 per cent if electric rates were increased
'by 27 per cent and that with a 12.3 per cent increase the rate of

- return would de 5.55 pér cent.
Applicant’s Exhibit No. 6 showed earnings, as expressed
by a rate of return upon a depreciated rate base, for the total.system,

total California, total Needlés Division, and Needles Departments‘for

the year 1954 as follows:

1954
Rate of Return

Total Systenm 5455%.
Total California +39%
Total Division 6.56%
Electric Department 9.10%
Gas Department L7%
Telephone Department 1.65%

Revenues

The applican£ estimated an increase in revenue of 6.16 per
- cent in 1955 compared to 1954. The staff, with a slightly greater
estimated number of commercgial customers, showed a 9.53 per cent
increase. The city assumed a 16 per cent increase based primarily
on the results for the first two months of 1955 compared to the fzrsc
two months of 1954. Applicant took exception to the validity of an
annual estimate predicated on only two months' results, particularly
where the greatest demands are yet to occur during the summer months.
In rebuttal testimony the applicant showed thgt for the second two

months' results, the actual revenues were $40,463 .49 ¢compared to its .

estimate of $40,172.21, or only §201.28 greater. Applicant's witness

Stated that he was convinced that his estimate was very ¢lose, 'This
difference is less than one per cent and casts doubt on the higher
estimate by the city. The staff's figure of $318,300 appears to be a

reasonable amount, and will be used.

5.




A. 36749 AH

Production Expenses

fhe largest item of expense is purchased power included
under the classification of production expense. Applicant estimated
that energy cost under its proposed ll-year contract will averége
8.8 wills per kwhr at the dam. The staff used an average cost of
approximately &.3 mills based on an inxe;im‘agreement covef;ng Steam
replacement energy for the period January 1, 1955 to May 31, 1956.
Applicant stated that the higher rates will be effective June 1, 1955,
bﬁt could not produce a copy of a signed contract at the June 9 heér-
iﬁg. Applicant contended that the stafffs production expense based.
upon the interim agreement was about $10,000 lower than if computed“
under the ll-year contract. The city urged the Commission to figure
five months at the ldwer rate when determining the‘1955 produétion
expense. Staff counsel urged the Commission to use the interim raﬁe
until applicant ¢ould produce a Signed‘copy of the contract. On
June 22, 1955, applicant informally advised the Commission that
signed-copies of the new contract would not be available for several
da&s and when it was received it,wéuld not take effect until Januaryl,
1956 and would be for a term of 10 years. lhile the Commission, for
rate-fixing purposes, uses'the normal or regular expense exﬁected
for near-future operations, and since none of this higher rate will
 be effective during the year 1955, it is only fair thét‘the interim
rate be used for measuring the reasonableness of applicant's requested
increase. We will adopt & production expense of‘$171;200-£or 1955.

Customers! Accounting and Collecting Expenses

The three estimates for customers' accounting and -
collecting expenses were the same except for the item of uncollect-
ible accounts. Applicant used a ratio of 0.454 per cent for the

relationship of uncollectible revenues to gross revenues, the staff

used a ratio of 0.472 per cent and the city used 0.16 per cent. The.

b




he 36749 AH #

cxty based its lower ratio on the fact that for the company as a whole
this ratio was 0.24 per cent.. In view of the favorable business out-
look for 1955 we find merit in the city's position and wzll reduce
thé staff estimate by $500 for this itenm.

Administrative and General Expenses

‘The city's estimate of administrative and general expense
is $8,6L0 less than the taff’s due principally to excluding an item
of $8,000 as the average annual cost to compensate the applicant for
its legal fees and expenses in seeking a renewal of its Hoover Dam
governmenz energy contract. While the city's witness deleted'this‘
amount, the official position of the city as expréséed by its MayOr
and reiterated by & resolution of its City Council, dated Junme 13,
1955, is that it desires the applicant to continue to seek ronowal “’///
of its Hoover Dam contract The city's resolution states that it is
the understandzng of the Clty Council that the cost of thls actlon is
to be borne by the Calzforn;a—?aciflc Utilities Company and not just
the Needles Electric Division. Such statement is different than the
posrtion taken by the ¢ity at the hearmng. It is the Comhission'
understanding that the applicant’s posmtion in this regard has not
changed. At the hearing the city took the position that this cost
should be borne by the stockholdors because of the assertedly high
past earnings.. In our opiniocn it is only fair that the Needles
customers bear this cost as they are the ones to benef;t directly
if renewal is obtained. Applicant promised to pass on in- 1ower rates
any future savings consistent with the level of expenses and a fair

return on its investment at the time such lower power costs might be
obtained.

Rate Base

The staff's rate base is some $15 000 lower than applzcan. Se

A substantial portion of this dlfferenco is due to a lower allowance

for working cash. The city suggested a working cash. allowance of
-7




ae s6mis a5 M | [

$5,000 which was $3,200 less than suggested by the staff. Also, the
city eliminated certain contingent items from the applicant'!s con-
struction budget for 1955 to arrive at a rave base approximately
$31,000 lower than the applicant’s. While some of the items elim—
inated by the city might not be constructed in 1955, the: applicant

in rebuttal testimony ponnted to the need for ‘scme leeway where local
conditions require the replacement of certain projects by other
orogects uaforeseen at the time the budget was prepared. It appears
“eaoonable o adopt the staff's rate base which is intermediate

between the ¢ity's and the applicant's rate bases.

Adopted Operating Results

We will adopt as S_reasonable for purposes of this decioion g

the following operating results for the estimated year 1955 at the
prosent level of electric rates: . .
Operatnng Revenue ~ $313,300

Expenses '
Braauction : 171 200
Transmission 3, OOO
Distribution 25, 900

Customers Acetg. & Coll, - 10,200
Sales Promotion 23,100

Administrative and General 0,000
Subtotal '?%§j§55*.
Dopes %%,;88

epreciation ‘
. Total Operating Expenses y WU

Net Revenue ~ 10, 900.
Rate Base Depreciated 810 000
Rate of Return -35%

Rate of Return

The record shows that applicant has financed its investment
in propertxes through the issue of bonds, shares of preferred and
oommon stock and through the reinvestment of retained earnings.
Exhibit No. 5 shows that applicant's capital structure as of
December 31, iQSh, consisted of the foliowing: ”

8




A 357&9 AH'*._

Bonds | $ 8,925, ooo 56,209
Preferred Stock 2 308 760 1454

Equity Capital 29,26
Total @Ig,gﬁ%,ggg' Iﬁgﬁﬁ5',

This exhibit also shows that the'effedfive interest rate
on the bonds is 3.73 per cent and ‘on the preferred stock is 5.57
per cent. , |
When applicant's proposed revenue increase of $82,162 is
applied to the adopted operating results, a rate of returneof'5.9l
per cent results. After allowing for the annual downward treﬁd in
'rate of return of 0.16 per cent as shown in staff Exb;bmt No. ll
-3 return of 5.75 per cent is mndicated. Such a rate of return is
lower than has been allowed other electric utilities in the state
of comparable size. When consideration is given to applxcantfs
cost of bond and preferred stock money a rate of return of 5.75 per
cent should provide approximately 9.7 per cent ecarning on equity
capital. Such earning is not unreasonably high considering the fact
that applicant has to attract new capital to finance system growth
and provide adequate coverage for bonds and preferred interest and
d1v1dends. In the c1rcumstances, we find such return reasonable.
-The Commzssmon further finds that applzcantf" requestedszncreaseﬂof ‘v/
$82,162 is austlfled., . L o o - e" o o

rCost of’ Service

A cost of service study presented by applicant herein

as Exhibit No. 9 ylelded‘unzt costs which applicant testified




A 36749 AH

Tesulted in the following rates of retwrn by classes.under its

proposed rate levels:

Schedule Class Rate of Return

D-1-N Domestic | 58%

L-1-N Commercial Lighting 15.16
P-l«N Power -

Santa Fe Rwy. (3.X7)

Cigyoof Needles %;gg

Power Total —I1.20

Seasonal Power (Z;ZE)

Agricultural Power 0.60

Street nghxzn% (%.gg)
System Total C De

(Red Figure)

Applicant did not have the advantage of the cost study when it
prepared its propose§ rates. While the Commission uses other
factors besides cost, such'as.value of service and rate history,
in determining rate levels, certain rate schedules such as the
commercial lighting L—lfN and the seasonal power PTZ-N are so far
above and below the average return that gprther revision‘appeaxs
warranted. )

Rate Reviéions

Inasmuch as applicant’s tariff schedules have not been
generally revised in receht years, and since electric utilities
generally now have a service charge form of commereial lighting rate,
the Commercial Lighting Schedule L-1-N will be set up as a service
charge form of rate and the first two blocks of the proposed rate
will be combined into one block of 50 kwhrs.

‘ rhe City of Needles requested a special schedule for
electric heating to help build up the winter season load. The
Commission prefers not To establish another seasonal rgte but will
reduce applicant's proposed terminal rate on the domestic schedule

#rcm L.49 cents per kwhr to 1.4 cents. In view of the relatively

~10-




e 2 @

short heatingeseason, this should provmde a reasenable annual cost
for the air heating type of service.
Rate to Santa Fe Railway

' The czty contended that the proposed rate to the ramlwa{,/,/
is 80 low as to he burdensome on the other customers. Applicant?s ‘
witness testified that the applicant is not losing money om tee sales
to Santa Fe Railway. He mentioned that the rate must~be.competitive
with the cost at which the railway could produce energy infitseown‘
plant. | |

' In view of the peculiar'conditions involved in this service
we will not by this order further increese the interim rate to the
railway but will authorize applicant to negotiate with the railway
for as much of the increase between the level of the interimgre:efgid.
Schedule P-l-N as competitive conditions may warrant. It shouid‘be
pointed out that the existing 25\per cent increase iﬁ the railﬁaY’s '
interim rate was arrived at by negotiatien between the applicant and
the railway. It appears only fair that any further increase in the
actual rate should be arrived at by further negotiation. However;‘in ﬂ
order that the other customers in Needles'District'will not be bur-
dened we will, for rate-making purposes, ccmpute the revenue as
though Schedule P-1-~N were being applied. Any new rate arrived zt by ,//
the parties must be f£iled with the Commission‘for its approvali«

Rate to City of Needles

The City of Needles obtains service through 10 power neters
and 11 lighting meters at various locations which are combined for :
billing purposes on Schedules P-l-N and L-1-=N, respectively.Cembina:
tion of meter.readings on different premises reselts'in a loﬁer:ovef4
all rate that, on the basis of the cost-ahalysis, indicates a rateiof
return from the city's~power usage below the system average. Applicant
proposed toeconzinue such congunct;ve billing. We question.the need

for the applicant to ¢continue this practice inasmuch as.e'lerge‘partk'

of the sales are to the-munieipal water utility of the city which’

-1ll~




s 3679 15 « @ L )

should be éble to pay its full share of the cost of energy in the

future. Such practice, we find to be discriminatory. In an§ event ¥~
this practice must be discontinued on the effective date of Schednle‘a’/
L=1-N filed pursuant to the order herein and within two years, for
billings under Schedule P~l-N, and said rate schedules'authorzzed

herein will so provide. On other utility systems we.have-provided

such a two-year period for this changeover. This will allow the city
amplé time to adjust its budget requirements for power service. Any v
increase of rﬁtes or increase of rate of return which may resu;trin N
the future from the discohtinuance of conjunctive billihg;Vwe‘he:eby :::,
£find to be justifxed and reasonable. . ,

It should be noted that foi rate-fixing purposes herein the
revenues have been ¢omputed under Schedule P~l-N with meter readzngs_‘
combined for the City of Needles?! power load but u#der'Schedulé'L-l-N”
without such cembination for the city's lighting load. B
Street Lighting Rates |

| The cost analysis indicated that applicantfs proposed, street-
lxghting.rates are substantzally Jow. In qrder‘that this class o:
service will not be so burdensome on the'othef customers we shall
authorize a higher level of rétes than those propoéedﬁby applicant..

Applicant should discuss this matter with the city officials

before {iling street-lighting rates higher than it proposed. In the
Commission's opinion the level of rates authorized represents the
ninimum level of stregt-lighting rates‘that eventuallyshouid‘be
established. However, this method is used to give the city timé‘to- |
adaust its budget. For the purpose of this deciéion the revénﬁéé‘have u//
been computed at the rates herein authorized. Should the utility and V’/,‘

the ¢ity arrive at a diffErent rate ‘such rate nust be leed with the ::;
Commission for its approval. ‘ ' . |

Renewal of Hoover Power Contract

Appllcant is seeking zenewal of its comtract with the

Government for purchase of its power requirements at Hoover Dam.

12




a: 3679 an @ | " ‘.

Counsel for applicant stated that in the event applicant establishes o
. ' Ay

its right to renewal of the Hoover comtract, it Is willing tolreducegt_

its rates, commensurate with its then prevailing costs and a fair _
rate of return, and that it is willing_to refund to its customers any |
damages it finally recovers by reason of the Government's failure to
renew the contract on Jamuary 1, 1955. Applicant will be required to
inform. the Commission thereof and to propose a plan for the equitable y

adaugtmenz of its electrzc raxes and a refund plan, as appropriaze.‘7
Quality of Service '

“Applicant presented Exhibit No. 8 which. indicatedvthet‘the
service had relacively fow interruptmons annually and that the uzillty
received reletively few complaints during the year regarding high or
low voltage. Two witnesses, sponsored by the ¢ity represenmatiyes,
testified to a varietien in voltage from a low of 92 yoitsltofa‘high |
of 135 volts. The city representetives stated that they had personelly
told the applicant’s local manager of theae conditions but apparently
the ‘applicant did not record such instances as complainzs unless they
were in writing end signed by the complainant. While all;e;ectrze
systems experience voltage fluctuations with changes in load thiS'
testimony indicates such-wideeswingS-as to warrant further inveeti4
gation. The utility apparently has sufficient regulaxer capacicy to
compensate for the’voltage drop if the distribution wires and trans-
formers are of adequate size. Possibly only readjustment of the
regalator controls may be necessary. Applicant will be‘reQuired to
check over its wire sizes and circuit loading and later reporc on. how

it plans to remedy this situatmon.
Conclusion

Wnile the ciﬁy, in-its:final statement, urged the Commi.ssion
to deny this application ﬁhe facts of record do not support‘thisiposi-*
tion. Applicant'’s power cost is being increased by approximately
$120,000 annually but it is seeking‘a-revenué increase of only LWO-
thirds of this amount. The city conte#ds that past earnings of the
electric department have been on the high side and deSiree that the

~13 -




A. 367#9_AH e

cost of seeking renewal of the government energy contract be charged
against those paSt’high‘ea:nings; There is nb question but. that the
citizens of Needles as well aénthe applicantvhavg-profited in the
past by the low cost Hoover Dam energy. However, the earnings‘from
applicant's gas and'télephone operations in Needles have been on‘thé
low side in the past, 30 overall, applicant’s Needles Division earnings
have not been uhreasonably high. Under the circumstancesﬁit\is our
conclusion that the applicant's revenue request-should bé granted_iﬁ
full on the basis of the rate increases prescribed in Appendix A
attached hereto. | |

The‘spread of the increases by classes being authorized -
herein is set forth in the table following:

: tAverage
: sRevenue
Sales Revenue : : :per kwhr:

in :at Present:Revenue :Percent :After In-:
kwhr : Rates :Increase:lncrease: crease :

Domestic 5,640,700 $127,600  $31,800  24.9% 2. 826¢
Commercial Lighting : ' '
City of Needles /185,050 2,887 2,080
411l Other : 837,650 98.01L .85
Comml. Ltg Total 4,022,

-
-
-
-
-
-

4% 1% % WV g%

Jtem

Power
City of Needles l 186 OOO
Santa Fe Rwy.
All Other
Power Total

Seasonal Power 1,130,000

Agricultural Power 12,300

Street Lighting 100,200
Subtotal

Other Elec.Revenue

Total 10,428,400 318,300

It is apparent that further utudy of the rate structure by
applzcant is Justmfled. Applicant should undertake such study in
order that the results will be available for use in connectlon wuth

 any future rate proceedzng.




a. 36749 ax +@ o

Applicant objected to certain statements in the cipy’s
Exhibit No. 13 that appeared to be'argumentative in natufe and to be
conclusions that sho d appear in the city's closing argument.
Certain of these ohgsokhons were stricken at the hoaring. Other
objections were set forth in a letter from counsel dated June 20
1955, after the submission of this proceeding. We have considered
the,reqﬁest of céunsel‘but do not find it necessary to rule uppn |
such objections for the reason that argument contained in such

exhibitthas been treated as such by the Commission.

“After considering the record herein, it is the Comission's |

conclusion that an order should be 1ssued increasing the rates in the
manner set forth in Appendix A herein, which rates are hereby found’

%o be fair and reasonable for the future.

Calmfornaa-Pacmfzc Utilities Company having applxed to this
Commiss;on for an order authormzing 1ncreases in rates and charges fOr
electric service in Needles and adjacent territory, public\hear:ngs
having been held, the matter having been submittedﬂand‘beingtreadyf
for decision, | | |

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases im rates and
charges éuthorized herein are‘jusﬁified aﬁd that present ratés‘and
charges, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, for
the future arelunjust:and unreasonabie; therefore, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1) Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission after the effective date of this order, in conformity
with the Commission's Gemeral Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules
with rates, charges and conditions as seﬁ fofth in Appendix'A attached
hereto, and after not less than fzve days’ notzce to this. Commzssxon
and to the public, to make said tarlff scheduleS-effective for service

’

furnished on and after August 20 1955.
~l5~

1

|
i
1

|
1
|
|
!
l
|
|
i
)
(
|
|
I
|

/




A. 36749 AH x

(2) At the time of making effective the rates authérized
by Section (1) hereof, applicant may cancel the existing Schedules
D-1-N, P<1-N, P-2-N, P-3-N, P-4~N, 1-1-N and L-2-N and transfer the
customer to the appropriate new schedules.

(3) Applicant snall, at the time of making the new rates
effective, amend or cancel rules and regulationé in,con£1ict with the
new schedules or provisions thereof. .

(4) Applicant shall negotiate with The Axchistcn, Topeka.
and Santa Fe Railway for such additional increases as appear war-_‘
ranted up to but not in excoss of the level of rates provided by
new Schedule P~1-N. |

(5) 1f appllcantfs contract with the United States
1Gove:nment for the purchase of Hoover Dam power be renewed or a
new contract negotiated, applzcanx shall, within thirty days
thereafter, file with this Commission a plan for equitabdble adaust-,
ment of its electric rates and a refund plan, as appropriaze.

(6) Applicant shall prepare a study and submit a report o
within sixty days after the effective date of this order concerning y;é'j
its wire sizes and circuzt loading and applzcanx's plans for reduction
of voltage fluctuatlons. |

The:effective date of this order shall be twenty dgys
after the date hereof.

Daved at _____  San Prapeisco ’ california,‘thinggézgéﬁ'
day of 1L o

“fﬁgesidents

Commiss%pners/'g-
. Miuﬂwrl
Commissioner . wesrmmnmses p 'boi.ng

to
nocossarily abaens, 414 nov participa
1n the dizpos*tion of this proceodinc.




A-367L " ®

M G e

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 8

SCHEDUIE Delalt

DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appiicable to-damestic service for iighting,‘ haa'ﬁiﬁg, cockdng, and pawe:;r_',
or combination thereof, in single family dwellings, flats, and apartments ’
separately metered by the Company. ‘

TERRITORY

- Within the emtire territery of the Needles District.

RATE ,
Service Charge: per meter per month - 75¢
Erergy Charge (%o be added to service

First  LO lowhr per moter per nenth Se5¢ per kwixe

Next &0 kwkr per meter per month L.S¢ per lwhr

Next 100 kwhr per meter per month 3.3¢ per kvbr

&1L excess kwhy per meter per menth L.4¢ per kwhr
Mindmom Charges

The nmonthly minimum charge shall be the monthly service cﬁarge.

SFECIAL CONDITIONS.

(3) single phasé motors aggre

gating not nove than 3 horsepower mé.y be
sexrved oo this schedule. o




A=3670L9 @

APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of &

SCEEDVIE I-1e¥

COMERCIAL LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to commercial lighting and small power service.
TERRITCRY

Within the emtire territory of the Needles District.
RATE

Service Charge: per meter per mouth

Epergy Charge (to be added t0 service charge):

Tirst 50 lohr per meter per mouth
Next 150 kwhr per meter per month
Next 200 kwhr per metor per menth
Noxt 600 kwhr per meter per month
Next 1,000 kwhr per moter per menth
ALl excess kwhr per meter per month

Mindmumm Charges

LRXLR
YNy
T

The nmenthly minimm charge sholl be the menthly servics charge.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Single phase moters aggrogating not more than 5 horsepower may be served
on this schedule.




A=36748 @

APPENDTX &
Pago 3 of 8

SCHEDULE IS-W

LIGHTTNG ~ STREET AND HIGHWAY

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service for series street.lighting imstallations where
(1) the Company owns and maintains the.entire equipment; and (2) the. .
City oms and maintains ormamental posts and fixtures, and the Campany
ovns and maintains the underground service thereto.

TERRTITORY
Wi-hhm the entire territory of the Needles District.

RATE

(A) Company Owned:

~ | | .. RATE PER-ZANP PER MONTH
Bracket or Suspension Type on Wood Poles: ALL NIGHT SERVICE
1,000 Lumens Incandescent $..83
2,500 Lumens Incandescent 2.80
14,000 Lumens Incandescent 3.1
6,000 Lumens Incandescent LeO1
20,000 Lumens Mexcury Vapor '9.56

Ornamental Type on Aluminum Alloy Poles: ‘
15,000 Lumens Mercury Vapor 20.00
(8) City Omed:
Ornamental Posts:
2,500 Lumens Incandescent.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS -

(2) Iights will be turned ¢n and off omce each.night in e.ccorda;ﬁz; with. a
standard burning schedule of 4,000 hours per year.




APFENDIX A
Page L of 8

SCHEDULE P-l-N

POWER - GENERAL

APPLICARIIITY

Applicable to general power service.

Vithin the entire territory of the Needles District.

RATE

ENERCY CHARGE
(Conts per kwhr)

Pirst Next Next All excoss
Horsepower of 50 labr per 50 lwhr per 150 Jowhr per  lwhr per
Connected load _13_p per month bhp per month  bp per momth  hp per menth

2" 9099 6-08 3-83 2-70 1-91
lo“ 2}4.99 5¢06 3 026 2 um 1058
25= L9.599 L.50 3.15 2.03 .46
50‘- 99-99 3 '9)4' 2 -93 1091 lohe'

100=1)9.99 3.38 2.81 1.8¢ 140
200—1&99099 3 « 00 1-80 l-h9' 1020
500"799-99 2 .76‘ 1-61 1033 ) 1-08‘

Miniwom Charge:

$1.70 per horsepower of comnected load per menth, but not less than
3$3.L0 per month.

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS

(a) Voltage. This schedule of rates will apply to sexrvice rendered at
sy gtandard voltage in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of
tbe Company. All necessary transformers %o obtain such voltage will
be supplied, owmed and maintained by the Conpany .

() Voltage Discount. ‘hen delivery hereunder 4s made 4t the same
voltage as that of The distribution line frem which the service ig
supplied, a discount of LE for 11 kv. or higher available Iine
voltages and 3% for available line voltages of from 2 kv. to 10 kv.
will be allowed, provided, however, the Company is not required to
supply service at a particular line voltage where it has (or will
install) ample facilitles fer supplying at another voltage equally
or better suited to the customer's electrical requirements.

Measured Maxdmum Demand. Consumers may have rates and minfoun charges
based ou measured maximun demand, in which case the horsepower of _
demand wpon which rates and minimum charges will be based will not-be’
Joss than SO% of the commected lcad, and the minfmam charge will not '’
be less than $63.00 per menth. -

(Contixmed)




A-36TLY ®

APPENDIX A
Page S of §

SCHEDUIE P~leN

POVER — GENERAL (CONTINUED)
SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Cont'd.)

The mascimur demand in any month will be the average horsepower input
(746 watts equivalent) occwrring inm the 1S-minute interval in which
the consumption of electric energy is greater than in any other
15-mirmte interval in the month for installations of 750 horsepower
or less, and a 30-mimite Interval for installations of a larger size;
such average input to be measured by indicating or recirding instru-
monts supplied and maintained by the Cempany or by test at the optiem
of the Company.

In the case of hoists, elevators, welding machines, furnaces and other
installations where the energy demand is intermittent or subject to
viclent fluctuations, the Company may base the consumer's maccimm
demand upon & five minute interval instead of a fifteen or thirty
ninute interval.

Optional Rate for Larger Installations. Any consumer may obtain the
rates and conditions of sexrvice for a larger imstallation by guarantee-
ing the rates and minimum charges under this schedule.

Rectifier, Heatdng and Cooking Service. Mercury arc rectifiers and
ccumercial heating and cooking installaticns may ¢otain service under
this schedwle. For the purpose of determining rates and minimum
charges, each Ikilowatt of commected load will be considered as
equivalent to cne hersepower. Comnpected load will be taken as the
nameplate rating of all heating and cooldng apparatus permanently
comnected and vwhich may be connected at any ome time, computed to

the rearest me-tenth of a kileowatt, and in no case less than 2
dlomatts. ALl equipment assumed as operating at 100% power facter.

Power Factor Clause. Where consumers bave a total comnected load of
50 horsepcwer or more, charges for emergy shall be adjusted for
weighted menthly average power factor as follows:

If the power facter exceeds 80%, bills shall be reduced by 0.3% for
each 1% of such excess up to and including 90F power facter and by
0.2% for each 1% of such excess over 90% power factor. If the power
factor is less than 65%, bills shall be increased by 0.5% for each
1% of such deficiency in pewer factor, provided that the maximum
dncrease shall not exceed 5%. In no case, however, shall the total

charge, after adjustment for power factor, be less than the minimum
charge. ‘

For determining the weighted momthly average power factor for the
purpose of this schedule a meter to measure the reactive Xilovolte
ampere hours of the load shall be installed in conjunction with
the kilowatt-hour meter. The pewer factor computed from the ratio
of the monthly reactive kva~hrs. to the monthly kw-~hrs. sball be
computed to the nearest whole per cent. In any case, where the
power facter is likely o be leading at any time, the reactive
compenent meter may be ratcheted to prevent reversal.

Conjunctive Billing.

’

The comdining of meber readings for billing purposes is not permitted
wader this schedule, oxcept for energy delivered to the City of
Needles pricr to September 1, 1957.




APPENDIX A.
Page &6 of 8

SCHEDUIE P-2-N

POWER =~SEASONAL

Applicable to all ccumercial and ééasonal,power consumers loc&ﬁed. on the
Company's exdsting three phase power lines having a total commected load

equivalent to 2 horsepower or mere, used for air-comditioning purposes
fram May 1 te October 31, inclusive.

TERRTTORY

Within the entire territory of the Needles District.

m———

ENERGY CHARGE
(Cents per kwhr)

First Next . Next AL), excess
Horzepewer of 60 kwhr per 60 kwhr per 80 kwhr per kwhr per
Connected Toad hp per month hp per month hp per month hp per month

2 %0 9.99 3.60 7 240 1.80 1.20
10 to 24.99 348 2.28 1.68 1.08
25 and Over 3.36 2.16 1.56 .96

Mindmm Charge:

$1.80 per hersepower of comnected, load per month, but not less than
$9.C0 per month. The minimum chorge may, at the option of the consumer,
be nade accumlative over the six months' peried covered by this rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

(a) Voltage. This schedule of rates will apply to service rendered at
any standard voltage in accordance with the Rules and Regulaticons of
the Company. All necessary transformers to obtain such voltage will
be supplied, owned and maintained by the Cempany. ‘

Uegsured Maximum Demand. Consumers may have rates and minimum charges

based on measured maxcxum demand, in which case the hersepower of

demand upon which rates and minimum charges will be based will not be
less than 50% of the commected load, and the minimum charge will not be
less than $67.00 per month,

The maxdnmum demand dn any month will be the average hersepower input
(746 watts equivalent) occurring in the 1S-mimute interval in which

the consumption of electric energy is greater than in any other
15~mimute interval in the month for installations of 750 horsepower

or lass, and a 30-mimate interval for installations of larger size;

guch average input to be measured.by indicating or recording instruments
supplied and maintained by the Campany or by test at the cptiom of .

the Company.

(Conti.ﬁﬁéd)




"APPENDIX 4
Page 7 of 8

SCHEDULE P-2-N
PCWER -~ SEASONAL (CONTINUED)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS /(Cont'd.)

In the case of XUfSts, elsvators, welding machines, furnaces and
other Installations where the emergy cemand is intermittent or
subject to violent fluctuations; the Compary may base the consumer's
maxima demand upon & five-nimute interval dnstead of 8 fifteen or
 thirty mimte interval.

C wpara

Optional Rate fer larger Installations. Any consumer may obtain the
rates and conditions of service for & larger installstion by

guaranteeing: the rates and minimum charges applicable to the larger
installation.

Power Facter Clause. Where consumers :have a total@’cﬂonnectad Load
of 50 hersepower or more,” charges.for-energy sball be adjusted for
welighted monthly average power factor-as followss:

If the power factor exceeds 80%, bills shall be reduced by 0.3% for
each 1% of such excess up to and including 90% power factor and by
0.2% for each 1% of such excess over S0% power facter. If the power
factor 43 less tham 65%, bills shall be inereased by 0.5% for each
1% of such deficiency in power facter, provided that the mascimum
increase shall not exceed §%. In no case, however, shall the total

charge, afvter adjustment for power factor, be less than the mindmum
charge.

For determining the weighted menthly average power factor for the
purpose of this schedule a meter to measure the reactive Iilovolt~
ampere=hours of the load shall be installed in oopjunetion with
the idlcwatt~hour meter.’ The power factor computed from the ratio
of the montbly reactive kvamhrs. to the monthly Jv-hrs. shall be
computed to the nearest whole per cemt. In any case, where the
pover facter is likely to be leading at any time, the reactive
component meter may be ratcheted to prevent reverzal.




A=367L9 .

APFRADIX A
Page § of 8

+  SCHEDUIE PAsN

'y

POWER - AGRICULTURAL. TRRICATTON

APPLICABILITY

‘Thls schedule 43 applicable to installatien of 2 horsSopower or more for
puping water for irrigation purposes.
TERRITORY

Within the entire texrritory of the Needles District.

RATE

ploaipalins ENERGY CHARGE
CEARG (Cents per kwhr)

First Nexct, ALl excess
Horsepower of % per bp 1,000 kwhr per 1,000 kvhr per lovhr per
Connected Load per year _ hp per vear bp per year hp. per year

5 to .99 13.72 L.l 2.3 1.8
15 to 19299 12.15 3.8 2.0 1.7
50 aznd Cver 10.67 3.6 1.9 L5

'SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage. Service will be rendered at 220 er L0 volts, 3-phase;
cycles, and emergy will be metered on the low voltage side of
the transformers.

(b) Minimem. The armmal minimum will be payable in twelve equal installs
ments, starting with the first month of the service Yyear, snd will be
accumlative over the service year. The minimum charge will be based
on the largest load that may be commected at any one time.

Service Year. The service year shall be the 12-month peried, starting
With the date on which service is first rendered.

Contracts. The Company may require a contract for service under this
Schedule for a period of not to exceed three years when service is
first rexdered and thereafter from year to year.

Guaranteeinz Rates for large Size Installation. ANy customer may ,
obtadn the rate for a larger instaliation by guaranteecing the rates
and nindmem charge for that larger installation.

Change in Connected Load. Custemers permanently imcreasing or decreas<
ing their comnected load will have their bills adjusted by having' thé'
zinimm aad the steps of the rate prorated cn the basis of the ratio
which the months prior to and after the change bear to twelve.




A. 367L9 AX

APPENDIX B

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: Orrick, Dablquist, Harrington & Sutcliffe by
Warren A. Palmer.

Interested Parties:San Bernardino Sun by Louise T. Corey.
Protestants: City of Needles by Winston A. Gilchrist,

Paul A. Fowler, Joe Mclntyre, William A.
Claypool, IIT and H. L. Smith; A community
group by Huey M. O'Dell;

Brotherhood of Locomotive, Firemen &
Engineers by Revis Hall;

In ﬁfopria Persona: James L. Lucas,
- Wendell Sneed.

For the Commission Staff: Boris H. lakusta and Carel T. Coffey.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by Elmer Kine,
D. J. Ley, Lloyd E. Cooper and Earl M. Kennard,

Evidence was presented on behalf of the protestants and interested
parties by William Claypool, Joe McIntyre;, H. L.
Smith, Harold T. Timmons, Alfred A. Paggl,

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission Staff vy

George C. Doran, Harold T. Sipe and Park L.
Boneysteele.




